CITY OF NEwW BEDFORD

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

November 15, 2016

City Council President Linda Morad
Honorable Members of the City Council
133 William Street

New Bedford, MA 02740

Dear Council President Morad and Honorable Members of the City Council:

I am submitting for your approval a LOAN ORDER appropriating $8,336,514
for a repair project at the John Avery Parker Elementary School and amending the Orders
passed September 1, 2015 and March 22, 2016 to provide that a portion of each such
Order be allocated to the John Avery Parker Elementary School Repair Project.

133 WILLIAM STREET * NEW BEDFORD, MA 02740 + TEL. (508) 979.1410 + Fax (508) 991.6189




CITY OF NEW BEDFORD
CITY COUNCIL

November 22, 2016

AN ORDER APPROPRIATING $8,336,514 FOR A REPAIR PROJECT AT THE JOHN
AVERY PARKER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AND AMENDING THE ORDERS PASSED
SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 AND MARCH 22, 2016 TO PROVIDE THAT A PORTION OF
EACH SUCH ORDER BE ALLOCATED TO THE JOHN AVERY PARKER
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REPAIR PROJECT.

BE IT ORDERED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BEDFORD AS
FOLLOWS:

That the City appropriate the amount of Eight Million Three Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand
Five Hundred Fourteen Dollars ($8,336,514) for the purpose of paying the costs of repairs to
the John Avery Parker Elementary School consisting of the replacement of windows and doors,
the abatement of hazardous materials, handicap aceessibility improvements, and a new fire
protection system, including the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto (the
“Project”). which proposed repair project will materially extend the useful life of the school and
preserve an asset that otherwise is capable of supporting the required educational program, and
for which the City has applied for a grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority
{(*MSBA”), said amount to be expended under the direction of the School Committee; that to
meet this appropriation the Treasurer with the approval of the Mayor and the Committee on
Finance is authorized to borrow such amount under M.G.L. Chapter 44, Chapter 70B, or
pursuant to any other enabling authority; that the City acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant
program is a non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the
MSBA, and any project costs the City incurs in excess of any grant that may be received from
the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the City; provided further that any grant that City
of New Bedford may receive from the MSBA for the Project shall not exceed the lesser of (1
eighty percent (80%) of eligible, approved project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the
total maximum grant amount determined by the MSBA; and provided that the amount of
borrowing authorized pursuant to this order shall be reduced by any grant amount set forth in
the Project Funding Agreement that may be executed between the City and the MSBA; and
further that a portion of the amount appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under this
order shall be provided by (i) a transfer of $1,500,000 of the appropriation and borrowing
authority for the demolition of the John Hannigan Schoo! and construction of a new PK-5
school autherized by the order of the City Council passed September 10, 2015, and that such
order be amended to reduce the appropriation and borrowing authority accordingly, and (ii) a
transter of $500,000 of the appropriation and borrowing authority for accelerated repair projects
at Carney Academy and the Hayden McFadden, Casimir Pulaski and Alfred J. Gomes
Elementary Schools and that such order is hereby amended to reduce the appropriation and
borrowing authority accordingly, and that such reduction shall be allocated among the schools
as necessary at the discretion of the Treasurer; and that the Treasurer is authorized to file an
application with the Municipal Finance Oversight Board to qualify under Chapter 44A of the
General Laws any or all the bonds and to provide such information and execute such
documents as the Municipal Finance Oversight Board may require for these purposes,




OFFICE OF THE CFQO

ARI J. SKY
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL, MAYOR

November 15, 2016
TO: Mayor Jonathan F. Mitchell
FROM: Ari J. Sky, Chief Financial Officer
SUBJECT:  Parker Elementary School Accelerated Repair Project

The Massachusetts School Building Authority has approved a proposed project to
implement repairs at the John Avery Parker Elementary School. Attached are letters
from the MSBAS and the Superintendent of Schools which provide an overview of the
project.

The Parker ES project was envisioned in the FY 2016-2020 Capital Improvement
Program. However, the project budget increased substantially since the development of
the CIP, owing to ADA and fire protection improvements which were made necessary
due to statutory requirements.

Unfortunately, the MSBA does not provide for reimbursement of the mandated
improvements, meaning that the City’s local share will be obligated to fund up to
$4,948,394 of the $8,336,514 budget. In order to mitigate the impact of this requirement,
the School Department has identified $2 million in savings which can be reassigned from
the Hannigan and current ARP projects. It is therefore my recommendation that the City
proceed with the Parker project.

Thank you for your consideration. I respectfully request the inclusion of the attached
order in the Mayor’s Papers for the November 22, 2016, City Council meeting.

Attachments




NEW BEDFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS
PAUL RODRIGUES ADMINISTRATION. BUILDIRG A THER B

Ji A ? L RA HEATHER EM

4 OUNTY STREET Exsc_unvz_;%m'ﬁ_ci'

MEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 02748 HUMAN CAPITAL SERVICES
www:newbatfordschools.org

(608) 997:4511 Fax(508) 991-7483

#iA. DURKIN, Ph.D. v o 1 o
SUPERINTENDENT We dre cammitted:

rners wha
aeter and

WEYS:

To:  Mayor Jonathan Mitchell
‘New Bedford City Council

¢ Dr. Pia Durkin, Superintendent of Schools

Re: Request consideration of a lpan order to fiffid an Accelerated Repair Project at the John
Avery Parker Elementary School

Date: 11/15/2016

On November 9, 2016 the Massachusetts School Bui!&ing;ﬁuthorityvotad to approve the
proposed Accelerated Repair project for the John Avery Parker Elémentary School. The scope
of'work forthis project includes:

* Replacemert of Windowss and Doors,

* Abatementf Hazardols Material,

* Making all Public Aréas Handicapped Accessible,

* Adding a New: Fife protection System

The total cost for the Parkerschool groject is estimated at $8,336,514. While Accelerated
Repair projects are normally fuded by MSBA at an 80% reimbursemant rate, the effective rate
in this case will only be 41%, due to.the following circumstances:

* The cost of construction will exceed the 33% assessment threshold, which mardates.
that all public areas must comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act and includé a
fire protection-$ystem,

»  MSBA regulatiors pretlude reimbursement for- the additional im provements made
necessary by the assessment threshotd.

In an effort to identify offsetting savings for the additional costs, we have determined that'$2.0
miliion in'borrowing atithority may be transferred from other projects to help offset the local

match. Specifically, favorable construction bids have made $1.5 million available from the
Hannigan School project and $0.5 million from the elementary schoel Accelerated Repair

fom  The'New Bedford Public Schools dunot diseriminate ofi-the basis of age, gender, race, color, religion; ethnicity, )

national origin, disabilify sexugt orientation, ancestry. fiomelessness, gendér identity OF gender expression,




praject that is currently underway, Neithet transfer will have any impact onithe scope or
schedule forthese projects.

‘The MSBA's Accelerated Repair program provides a useful opportunity for the City to- maintain
operational functionality for our inventory of alder school buildings. In-addition to the five
-elementary schools that are currently being addressed, the School Department operates seven

elementary schools that range in age from 93 to 108 years.

[“School | When opened Number of students
Ashiley School T2z EC
Congdon i, 394
Devalles {1912 357
Pacheco 1907 | 388
Rodman 1907 212
Swift 1909 B
Winslow 1920 316
Total students in 7 2233
schools

in combmatlon wsth HVAC !mprovements funded by the ESCO program wsll mazntam
functionality for the Parker School building for another 20-30 years,

| respectfully request the approval of a loan order to fund the Parker Elementary School
project. Thank you for your consideration, and please do not hesitate to contact mé or my staff
if you have any questions..

=#a Durkin, PhD
Superintendent




Massachusetts School Building Authority

Deborah B. Goldberg Maureen G. Valente John K. McCarthy
Chairman, State Treasurer Chief Executive Officer Executive Director / Deputy CEO

November 9, 2016

The Honorable Jonathan F. Mitchell, Mayor
City of New Bedford

133 William Street

New Bedford, MA 02740

Re: City of New Bedford, John A. Parker Elementary School
Dear Mayor Mitchell:

I am pleased to report that the Board of the Massachusetts School Building Authority (the
“MSBA?”) voted to approve the Proposed Accelerated Repair Project (the “Proposed
Project”) for the City of New Bedford (the “City”) for 2 window and door replacement
project at the John A. Parker Elementary School.

The Board approved an estimated maximum Total Facilities Grant of $3,095,218, which
does not include any funds for potentially eligible owner’s or construction contingency
expenditures. In the event that the MSBA determines that any owner’s and/or
construction contingency expenditures are eligible for reimbursement, the maximum
Total Facilities Grant for the Proposed Project may increase to $3,388,120. The final
grant amount will be determined by the MSBA based on areview and audit of all project
costs incurred by the Town, in accordance with the MSBA’s regulations, policies, and
guidelines and the Project Funding Agreement. The final grant amount may be an
amount less than $3,095,218.

Pursuant to the terms of the MSBA’s Accelerated Repair Program, the City has 90 days
to acquire and certify local approval for an appropriation and all other necessary local
votes or approvals showing acceptance of the cost, site, type, scope and timeline for the
Proposed Project. Upon receipt of the certified votes demonstrating local approval, the
MSBA and the City will execute a Project Funding Agreement which will set forth the
terms and conditions pursuant to which the City will receive its grant from the MSBA.
Once the Project Funding Agreement has been executed by both parties, the City will be
eligible to submit requests for reimbursement for Proposed Project costs to the MSBA..

We will be contacting you soon to discuss these next steps in more detail, but in the
meantime, [ wanted to share with you the Board’s approval of the Proposed Project for
the City of New Bedford for a window and door replacement project at the John A.

40) Broad Street, Suite 500 + Boston, MA 02109 * Tel: 617-720-4466 * Fax: 617-720-5260 « www.MassSchoolBuildings.org
o




Page 2 ..
November 9, 2016
New Bedford Acceletated Repair Project Funding Agreemient Board Action Letter

Parker Elementary School, and the Board’s authorization fo execute a Project Funding
Agreement for this Proposed Project.

Sincerely,

Ashn K. McCarthy 7
“Bxecutive Dirgctor

C¢:  Legislative Delegation
Linda M. Morad, President, New Bedford City Council
Joshua Amaral, Vice Chair, New Bedford School Committee
Dr. Pia Durkin, Superintendent, New Bedford Public Schools |
Andrew B, O’Leary, Business Managet, New Bedford Public Schools
Al Oliveira, Director of Facilities, New Bedford Public Schools

Michael Josefek, Owner's Project Manager, Architectural Consulting Group, LLC

Michael Teller, Desigrer; CBI Consulting Ing.
File: 10.2 Letters:

. T...; .;.. /A:E. 3 ‘.!...:g.

S —




Total Praject Budget

New Bedford 1MRIZ016
<Jehn A Parker Elemenetary School

Scope Nems Excludad from

the Basis of Estimited Total
Talal Project Budget: All costs assoclated with the Facilitias Grant or i Basls of Esti Total i Maximum Total
project are subject to 963 CMR 2.16(5) Estimated Budget Inetigible Facilities Grant' Facllities Grant’
OPM Feasihify Shi $7,500] 33860
ALE Feagibliily Siud) 540,000} 320,584/
Env. & Site I
Gitrer
Feasibility Study Agreement Subtotal s Soft Gost Rembursement

Esid t Exchuded
2l Feas Zots

£ Da ant [51.46% lincligibie o refiect |aslipible iherefora not
Consirierion Conimel Cocuments 57,000] 2 prapeviion of the ineligide ccope:
[Evciaing $15,000)] 57,719 [rthin the Qonshiiction Budget:
s Confradt isratic _$320,000 $164,672 .
Closaout $30,000f 515,438
|[Extra Sorvices $5,000] 2573
Reimburssble & Giher Senvices $2,000 $1 o[ Construction Costs assoclatad with Saft Gost Cap Calculation
Cost Egbmales Esi'd B Consiruction Cosla Category .
[ Actve rtisin, , -Cht Preconsinuclion sérvices
Permitti -Cangruction Cost
[Owner's Insurance -Cansinuction Contingency
[Other Administrative Casts Tatal Gansinction Cost

|Adminisiration Subtotal Saft Cost Aowanca
Reimbursable Saft Cost
fadic sorvices [51.56% s ncligibiz 1 et
an T progortin of the inchgibie scope R Eligtie. minus Relmbursabik
Construction Gontract Documents $450,000 $231 570 SRR reithin ke Canstructian Budgst. - Elpble minus Reimiursabhe is negalie, s o exdusion i applied.
i $22,0001 511,321 i - . «If Eligsble minus Reimbursabie 1s pesitere, then the vaiee s efered ino e
Construction Confrac Amizistmtion $226,000 5115785 ine ~Sefl Coss inat axcaed 20% of Constn Cost' in the Ineligibke caiumn
Glosaaut $15,000) ETREE]}
I SAS Services
jAasic Services Subtotal Construction Budget:
oPM Services " “Eilghle Fees Total% of Conslr  OPM Fes & 10.00%
Constroction ta s 5,000 82573 Basic Servioes
Prining fover minimurm) $5,000 52573 Exira Services
Other Relmbursable Costs |
Halerdows Materals 5110000 556 GG s = Des|gner Services Elgible Fees. Total % of Conelr DsgrFee ) 15.00%
Gaatach & Gao-Env. 35,000 $2573 Basic Services f
e Exira Services
Wallands |
Traic Studies
Architectural/Engineering Subtotal
iPre-Canstiuction Services SLA6%: is nefigihe to reflect. aPM Architectural Cansulting Group
proportio - Desigrer  CBI Consulting. Inc.
{and/Bulkiep Fuchase e e e e CoslEst  PMAC
Aparatsal Fass | I | Direct Sco anect cost s eiage Jaran cosist martugcosl | i costial
Recoltiing fees [t dows & Dama (Aluminum Windous] 5604247 5418 57]
Site Acquisition Subtotal B0 : % indows & Demo (Stwatont) 518,172] 4006
Consinuclion Budget = FID
G Fee
GMP_insurance Assoclated Scope T ssso0 cont o fonlagn _[ossoe costis! marip ezt o coslisl
GIF_Conkingency Jitindaw Hazmat, 1 577,023 818 o]
Divislon 1 - General Requaetenls $661,282 [Doma {Doar 54,250/ 1
Oivislon 2 - Existing Condiions: $784 785 51.794] 1
Divesion 2 - Cancrete $22,340 $1,000] 1
Division 4 - Mzsonry 559,040 345800 1
Division 5 - Metals 27440 $0.425 1
Qlvkslon § - Woods, Plaslics and Composites 3500000 40000 5]
Division 7 - Tharmal and Modsture Prolection 51,500, $36,500 1
Division 8 - Cpenings E3E] Reugh Wincow Canpmniry 352,172 1
i FIT0GH Loyvars, Bacher Rod, and Swalanes 570454 454l
$36,830 ing and. T em p protechon 347,361 1|
PRI {asdiced a0r brm) 3103315 1j#5s
E 313,320 [
Phenate resin el system 58 70,900 51604
$48,000 [Wwincow Lren at taror relums. Fa0.330) A3l
316,000 M R 426,000 1
33435001 Etarior Dacrs 373,500 1
$130,000] : 311200 1
| Rooing werk at cutanwall ede: £118.333 1
$469,350 EERE] 314400 b
55.000 1
3358401 1
54,680] $4.980 3 i = 311,200, 1
310,000 $10,000 55,000 1
00 528,000 328,820 1
Construction Budget it 3 5220000 1

Rev. 2: Jan 2012 Page 1 pf2



Rev, 2: Jan2012

New Bedford
John A Parker Elemenetary School

Tolal Project Budget: All costs assoclabed with the

Total Praject Budget

1122016

Seope Tlens Excluded from
the Basls of Estimated Total

Facilitias Grant or
Inetigibl

Potentiaily Eligible Construction Conltingency :

Potentially Eligible Cwner's Contingenc)

Total Potentially Eligible Continge

MSEA nasar by Bhe Owner's Projact Manager of Chy of the Johan Avery Parker project. Based
onthi pe ¥ ' tams have be inelghle kot , e, not conknin 2 firal, ouhaustv kst of ol budost, cas and scece fems whih
may beinsdig i by tha WCSBA. Nar frm a0 ot whish budgel, bo aligibla for A shall
b subyeet |0 revsew and gadt by the Aulorty, and e datamine, in ks sole . budgat, i The k8 may
Sl bkt Jiglo for
1 i J 0. At includs reviow and aud# by the MEBA A t1e e of PFA B
Amendman, i e Manum Grant wis be bucigel e MSFA atiha dme af sl
Amandmant
2. Pursunt fo Seebon 3.20 ol the Progo L the y r 5 o
==Mm_.ur be subjoct " y whatner any abigbis for All cosls o subiact ke feveow and audh by Lhe

Page 2012

[ _ssapon]
[ soponl ]
| sl
{  soreeal 1]

IFrabection scape exchusian:

Gentingency Cap Cakulations
Construction Budget
Eligible Constr Cort Cap @ 5%

Constrution Budgel
Eligitle Owmar's Cont Gap @ 0.5% i




